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May 19, 1992

Gifford Property
891 Union Street
Alameda, California

ATTN: Mary & De Witt Gifford

RE: The Removal of Two Underground Storage Tanks and the
Subsequent Field Sampling at:

GIFFORD RESIDENCE //////
891 UNION STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

The following report documents the underground storage tank
removal and subsequent field sampling at the above
referenced address. .

Field Sampling was performed in accordance with state and
local agency approved methodology, in the presence of

Mr. Steve Mc Kinnley, Hazardous Materials Specialist, for
the Alameda Fire Department. Environmental Technical
Services was retained by Zaccor Corporation to perform third
party field sampling.

See accompanying site diagram for the tank location prior to
removal, field sampling designations, and sampling depths.

TANK REMOVAL

On May 11, 1992, two-underground storage tanks were removed
from the above referenced address. :

Upon tank removal the foilowing observations were noted;

. _Tank-A was a-1 500-gallon—steel -single-wall-heating 0il-UST.—.

The tank was 1nstalled in 1917. Rust and pitting were noted
upon visual inspection. Multlple ‘holes were apparent.

Tank B was a 600-gallon steel single wall diesel underground
storage tank. The tank was installed in 1937.
The tank exhibited rust, pitting. No holes were noted.
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TANK PIT CAVITY/SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

A native soil sample was collected beneath the center of the
600-gallon tank. This sample was designated as sample
#TP-1.

A vadose/saturated capillary sidewall sample was collected
at each end of the 1,500-gallon tank. These soil samples
were designated as sample #TP-2 and #TP-3.

Soil sample collection was accomplished by the clearing of
fill material and slough from the designated sample area. A
backhoe bucket then obtained a sample from 12" to 18" into
the native soil. The surface three-inches of soil was
removed from the backhoe bucket and a clean brass sleeve
driven into the remaining soil. Soil was packed into the
sleeve to eliminate headspace.

STOCKPILE SAMPLE COLLECTION

Upon removal of the 1,500-gallon tank a small amount of
product leaked from the holes in the tank. This soil

was stockpiled on Visqueen and covered. A three point
composite sample was collected to be analyzed as one sample
- for analysis. The samples were designated as sample

#SPB1 ~ #SPB3. ‘

Fill material was removed from the tank pit cavity,
stockpiled on Visgueen and covered. A soil sample was
collected from five locations within this stockpile. These
soil samples were designated as samples #SPAl - #SPAS. The
samples were composited as one sample for analysis at a
certified laboratory for analysis. , '

Soil sample collection was accomplished by removing two -
three feet of soil from the sample location using a shovel,
then clearing six-inches of soil with a clean gloved hand. A
discrete clean brass sleeve was hand driven into the
remaining soil. The soil was packed into the sleeve to
eliminate the possibility of headspace.

~~SOIL SAMPLE QA/QC -~ ~——— - = oo oo e s e

Immediately upon packing each brass sleeve with collected
soil the sleeve was covered with a teflon sheet, fitted with
plastic caps, sealed with duct tape, labeled, and placed on
ice under chain of custody to be transported to a certified -
hazardous waste analytical laboratory.



GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

A groundwater sample was collected within the tank pit
cavity by lowering closed one-liter bottles below the water
surface, removing the cap, allowing the bottle to £ill and
upon obtaining a positive meniscus capping the bottle.

The bottle was then labeled and placed on ice for transport
under chain of custody to a certified laboratory.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Each soil sample was analyzed for Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons using EPA Method 3550/8015.

The groundwater sample was ahalyzed for Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, using EPA Method 3510/8015.

Analyses were performed by Chromalab, Inc., a Certified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Laboratory, Federal ID #68-

0140157.

SAMPLE DATA

Sanplef
Tp-1

TP~2

TP-3

TPW-1

SPAl1-SPAS

SPB1~SPB3

Matrix Location

Soil

Soil

Seil

wWater

Soil

S0ll

Beneath
600-gal.
tank

Capillary sidewall
fill end
Capillary sidewall

1,500-gal. tank,
opposite £ill end

Tank Pit éroundwater

Composite stockpile sample

Composite stockpile sample

8.5
11.5’

11.5’

2.5

2.5f



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The chain of custody and certified analytical results have
been attached to this report.

! + 4~ ADle Yerlo B
results reported in ppm

TP-1 ND
TP-2 ND
TP-3 - ND
SPAL - SPAS ND
SPBl - SPB3 100
Sampled et

results fééof%éd'in ﬁpb N
TPW-1 . 940 / AT
ND = Not detected at the lower detection limit

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

State Water Resources Board Document, Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Field Manual (LUFT), supported by the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB),
defines appropriate actions in dealing with contamination
related to an unauthorized fuel release from an underground
storage tank.

 Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons were not detected
within the tank pit native soil. It is our recommendation -
that no further soils inyestigation be reguired.

When holes are present within the tank structure the SFRWQCE
may require a monitoring well be placed down gradient and
within ten-feet of the tank pit cavity.



REPORT

Please forward a copy of this report, the chain of custody,
and the certified analytical report to the SFRWQCEB and the
Alameda County Department of Health Services, Division of

Environmental Health.

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Region

2101 Webster Street

Room 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions, or if I may be of further
assistance, please call me at .(408) 267-6427.
Sincerely, -

Helen a;:%ii:; '

Environmental Technical Services



TO: ZACCOR CORF

MaY-13-'92 WED 13717 1D:CHROMALAR INC FRX NO:518.,831-8798 B313 POl e

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNARQUND

May 13, 1992 Chromalab File # 0592107

Zaccor Companies, Inc.
Attn: Gary 2accor

Re: One rush water and one rush s¢il composite samples for TEPH
analysis

Project WNumber: 881 Union St.
Project Name: Gifford Property, 891 Union St., Alam, CA

Date Sampled: May 11, 1992 Date Submitted: May 11, 1982
Date Extracted: May 12, 1992 Date Apalyzed: May 12, 19582
Regults;
. TPW-1 940%
BLANK ‘ N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3510/8015
SAMPLE T.D., TEPL (mg/ kg
SPB1=3 100%
BLANK : - , N.D.
DETECTION LIMI 1.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015%

* TEPH found is fuel oil in diesel range.

ChromaLab, TInc.

Yiu Tam°© ‘ —~—____ Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Taboratory Director




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROQUND

Environmental Laboratory (1094}
May 12, 1882 ChromaLab File No.: 0592088
ZACCOR CORP.

Attn: Gary Zaccor

RE: Four rush soil samples for TEPH sanalysis

Project Name: 891 UNION, ALAM, CA
Project Number: 8%1 Union

Date Sampled: May 11, 139382 Date Submitted: May 11, 1992
Date Extracted: May 11, 1982 Date Analyzed: May 11, 1982
RESULTS:

Sample TEFPH

I.Db. {meg /Ks)

TP- 1 N ] D »

TP-2 N.D.

TP=-3 N.D.

SPA1-SPAS* N.D.

BLANK : N.D[D.

SFIKE RECOVERY 111%

DUPLICATE SPIKE RECOVERY 10E8%

DETECTION LIMIT 1.0

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

* Composite zso0il sample

" Chromalab, Inc.,

2 (o~ 27 s S

iu Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Cheml=zt Laborateory Director

2238 Omega Road, #t + San Ramen, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/77:-8798
Fodaral 10 #68.014017
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ZACCOR COMPANIES, INCORPORATED
CLIENT CHAIN~OF-CUBTODY RECGORD
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Zzaccor Corp., at Girfford Residence, 891 Union Street, Alameda, CA

TANK REMOVAL 5/11/92
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